
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Adult Social Care & Health Cabinet Member 
Meeting 

Date: 22 January 2009 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 3, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
K Norman (Cabinet Member) 

   

Contact: Caroline De Marco 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291063 
caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Lawyer  

Member 
Speaker 

Councillor  
K Norman 

Director 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Leader of 
the 

Opposition 

Opposition 
Spokes 
person 

 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

41. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct  

 
(b)  Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
 NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 

heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 

inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

42. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 4 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2008 (copy attached).  
 

43. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

44. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  

 (a) Items reserved by the Cabinet Member 
 
(b) Items reserved by the Opposition Spokesperson 
 
(c) Items reserved by Members, with the agreement of the Cabinet 

Member. 
 

 

 

45. PETITIONS  

 No petitions have been received by the date of publication of the agenda.  
 

46. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 No public questions have been received by the date of publication of the 
agenda. 
 

 

 
 
 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

47. DEPUTATIONS  

 No deputations have been received by the date of publication of the 
agenda. 

 

 

48. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received.  
 

49. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No written questions have been received.  
 

50. NOTICES OF MOTIONS REFERRED FROM COUNCIL  

 No Notices of Motion have been received.  
 

51. INDEPENDENT SECTOR CARE HOME AND DOMICILIARY CARE FEE 
INCREASES 2009/10 

5 - 12 

 Report of the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing (copy attached).   

 Contact Officer: Ambrose Page Tel: 01273 295341  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

52. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE REPORT 13 - 40 

 Report of the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing (copy attached).   

 Contact Officer: Philip Letchfield Tel: 01273 295078  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

53. ANNUAL REVIEW OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE CHARGING POLICY 41 - 46 

 Report of the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Angie Emerson Tel: 01273 295666  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Caroline De Marco, 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

(01273 291063, email caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 
Date of Publication - Wednesday, 14 January 2009 

 
 





ADULT SOCIAL CARE & 
HEALTH CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 42 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 5 DECEMBER 2008 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor K Norman (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor  Lepper  
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

30. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
30(a) Declarations of Interests 
 
30.1 There were none. 
 
30(b) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
30.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act).   

 
30.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
31. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
31.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Adult Social Care & Health Cabinet Member 

Meeting held on 11 September 2008 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member. 
 
 

1



 ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 5 DECEMBER 
2008 

32. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
32.1 There were none.   
 
33. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
33.1 RESOLVED – All items were reserved for discussion. 
 
34. PETITIONS 
 
34.1 There were none. 
 
35. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
35.1 There were none. 
 
36. DEPUTATIONS 
 
36.1 There were none. 
 
37. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
37.1 There were none. 
 
38. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
38.1 There were none. 
 
39. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
39.1 There were none. 
 
40. PHYSICAL DISABILITY STRATEGY 2009-2012 
 
40.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of The Director of Adult Social Care & 

Housing which outlined the development of services for adults with physical disabilities 
over the next three years.  The strategy was based on national and local policy and 
incorporated views that had been collected from service users and carers and had been 
developed in consultation and engagement with service users. (for copy see minutes 
b
[...]
genda Item 51 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

     
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  

 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT:  
1.1 This report has been presented to the Adult Social Care & Health (ASCH) Cabinet 

Member Meeting within the context of the current annual round of fee increase 
negotiations with those independent sector providers who are supplying care services 
on behalf of Brighton and Hove City Council. 

 
1.2 Its purpose is two fold: 

§ To seek ASCH Cabinet Member Meeting approval for the proposed fee increases 
for inclusion within the budget 2009/10 package, for In City care homes providing 
services for Older People and Older People with Mental Health Needs (OPMH) 
within the context of Fairer Contracting. 

§ For ASCH Cabinet Member Meeting to note the proposed increases which are in 
line with inflation, for the following groups of service providers: out of City care 
homes providing services for Older People and OPMH; care homes providing 
services for other categories of care where there are no set rates, excluding 
learning disability services; domiciliary care agencies providing services for all 
categories of care; and for Direct Payment rates, which enable service users to 
purchase their services direct, usually by employing personal assistants. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
2.1 (1) That approval is granted for those in City Older People and OPMH care homes 

who are eligible for inclusion on the Preferred Provider Scheme be awarded a 
3.5% increase, and for those providers who do not qualify be awarded a 2.5% 
increase (see Appendices 1 and 2), subject to agreement of the 2009/10 budget 
package. The 2.5% increase constitutes the inflationary increase, whereas the 
additional 1% is for quality. 

 
 

Subject: Independent Sector Care Home and Domiciliary Care 
Fee Increases 2009/10 

Date of Meeting: 22nd January 2009 

Report of: Joy Hollister – Director of Adult Social Care & 
Housing 

Contact Officer: Name:  Ambrose Page 

Contracts Manager 

Tel: 29-5341      

 E-mail: Ambrose.page@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No   

Wards Affected: All  

5



  

2.2 (2) That an inflationary award of 2.5% is awarded to the following subject to 
agreement of the 2009/10 budget package: 
§ Those in Older People and OPMH care homes who do not qualify for 
inclusion in the Preferred Provider Scheme 

§ Out of City Older People and OPMH care homes  
§ Those care homes providing services for other categories of care where there 
are no set rates, excluding learning disability services 

§ Domiciliary care agencies providing services for all categories of care 
§ Direct Payment rates 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
3.1 In City Older People and OPMH Care homes 
 Fairer Contracting: The introduction of Fairer Contracting processes from April 

2009, which have been agreed previously (please refer to previous report Ref: 
ACS 3345), will mean that the fee levels for care homes are determined in part 
by the quality of the service.  This quality will be determined by the Commission 
for Social Care Inspection (CSCI) rating, and for nursing homes it will also be 
determined by the clinical standards as audited by the Quality Review Nurse 
employed by the PCT.  Those care homes rated as either good or excellent will 
be eligible to join the Preferred Provider Scheme, in which they will be entitled to 
various benefits including preferred rates, over and above those care homes not 
eligible to join the Scheme.  Fairer Contracting also includes the provision to 
individually negotiate fees with care homes in those situations where a service 
user has specific and exceptional care needs which cannot be met within the 
agreed fee levels. 

 
3.2 Capacity: There have been no care home closures over the past year, but 

equally no new providers entering the local market.  These are unprecedented 
times economically, and whereas previous reports have indicated that market 
increases are likely, ou
[...]
ent (APA) 

• An overall star rating 
 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to inform the Meeting of the outcomes from the 
recent national reporting on Adult Social Care performance for the year 
2007-08 by the CSCI and to seek approval for the improvement plan in 
relation to the Annual Performance Assessment. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

  

 
2.1 That the CMM notes the CSCI report 
 

 
2.2 That the CMM approve the Improvement Plan 

 
 
 
 
 

13



3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS: 
 

3.1 Star Rating 
 
3.1.1 The star rating judgement is based on performance against the 7 

service outcomes identified in White Paper ‘Our Health Our Care 
Our Say’ and two further domains introduced by CSCI,  ‘Leadership’ 
and ‘ Commissioning/Use of Resources’. 

 
3.1.2 In relation to the 7 service outcomes the Council was judged to be 

‘good’ in relation to delivering 6 of these outcomes and ‘ excellent’ 
in relation to the delivery of one outcome (Making a Positive 
Contribution). This is an improvement on the previous years 
performance when delivery against all 7 outcomes was judged to be 
‘good’. 

 
3.1.3 In relation to Commissioning/Use of Resources the Council was 

again judged ‘excellent’. 
 
3.1.4 In relation to Leadership the Council was judged to be ‘promising’, 

the judgement had been ‘excellent’ in the previous year. CSCI have 
conceded that the Council is a ‘strong promising’. 

 
 
3.1.5 The outcome of these various judgements is that the Council has 

been judged to be 2 Star overall as against 3 Star in the previous 
two years. 

 
3.1.6 The Council has taken the view that this judgement was flawed both 

in terms of the process and the content and made formal 
representations to CSCI. Although CSCI accepted some of the 
Councils evidence base and amended one of its judgements this 
has not been enough to shift the judgment back up to 3 Star status. 

 
3.1.7 The CSCI Performance Summary report is attached at Appendix 1 

and identifies the many key strengths that CSCI identified in relation 
to the Councils performance. It is important to note that a key 
element in relation to all these judgements is the strong and positive 
partnership working developed across the Local Health Economy. 

 
3.1.8 The Summary also identifies key areas for development and the 

Council has drafted an improvement plan in relation to these. 
Appendix 2. 

 
3.2 Performance Assessment Framework 
 
3.2.1 The Directorate notes the improved performance in relation to the 

PAF data set. Improvement targets were achieved in nearly all the 
key indicators and the pace of improvement was above the national 
average in these. 

 
 

14



Summary 

 2006/07 2007/08 
plan 

2007/08 Out 
turn 

Data source final 
validated SAS 
August 2008 

Reviews 64% 70% 77%  Improvement 13% 
in B & H compared 
to average 
improvement of 5% 
in IPF and England. 

Direct 
Payments 

Per 10,000 

54 90 93  72% B&H 
improvement , 
compared to 39% for 
IPF and 50% for 
England 

Timeliness of 
Assessments 

78% 85% 87%  9% improvement, 
IPF 4% improvement 
England 3% 
improvement). 

Timeliness of 
Services 

82% 85% 90%  8% B&H 
improvement, 
compared to 2%  
average 
improvement in 
IPF/England. 

Carers 
Services 

7.5% 10% 11.5% IPF improved 1.6% : 
England improved 
1.4% : B & H 4% 

15



 
 
3.3 National Trends 
 
3.3.1 There are no Councils with zero stars, 19 Councils have 1 star status , 75 

Councils are 2 star and 56 Councils are three star. 
 
3.3.2 Seven Councils improved sufficiently to move out of the Priority for 

Improvement Councils. 
 
3.3.3 Nearly 93% of 3 star Councils were good or excellent across all 7 

outcomes. 
 
3.3.4 There is some significant regional variation in the ratings. 
 
3.4 Future Performance Management 
 
3.4.1 The year 2007-08 was the final year of the star rating system. From 

2008-09 performance will still be graded on each of the 7 service 
outcomes and there will be an ungraded assessment on 
[...]
of people with learning disabilities accessed short-term 

breaks.  
• The Council have promoted independence for people with learning 

disabilities. 
• The City is able to deliver equipment and adaptations in a timely 

manner.  
• Focus is placed on assisting younger physically disabled people to live 

at home and performance is very good, surpassing the level of similar 
Councils. A similar emphasis is placed on assisting adults with mental 

health problems to live at home.  

• There is a successful focus on early prevention, which can be 
demonstrated to reducing need for high-level support in most relevant 

instances.  
• The Council have developed ten supported living units specifically 

designed for people with profound learning disability and complex 
physical and sensory disabilities – and specifically for younger people 

coming through transition.  
Key areas for development 

• The level of grant-funded services for older people was significantly 
less than comparator Councils in 2006-07.  

• Performance in relationship to provision of direct payments to many 
client groups is significantly less than comparators and improvement 

is required. 
• The Council’s performance in delivering minor and major adaptations 

in a timely manner needs improvement.     
 

Making a positive contribution 

 

The contribution that the council makes to this outcome is Excellent.  
 

Key strengths  

• Almost all people and their carers who use services are supported in 
developing confidence in their ability to communicate, enabling them 

to say what they feel and believe.  
• They are also assisted in acquiring skills and contributing to the 

working of the wider community in culturally valued ways.  
• Almost all people and their carers have been actively involved in 

development work, planning and review of services.  
• People with physical and sensory disabilities have been key partners 

in the development of both direct payments and the emerging self-

[...]
n post 

12. The number of carers caring for 
people with a learning disability aged 65 

or over who have received an 
assessment or review during the year is 

significantly below the level achieved by 
similar Councils and national average. 

 

Jugal Sharma Current target 

being reviewed to 

be in line with 

national averages. 

New carer assessor 

to work to revised 

targets 

Data 

matching 

and 

cleansing 

exercise. 

New assessor 

in post 

13. Services for carers are good in 

Brighton and Hove, but the service is 
slightly behind levels achieved by similar 

Councils and the national average. 
 

 

Tamsin Peart This is a LAA target 

and a dedicated 

improvement plan 

is in place. 

16% 2008/09 November 

2008 on 

target to 

exceed 16% 

14. The level of grant-funded services for 

older people was significantly less than 
comparator Councils in 2006-07.  

 

Philip 

Letchfield 

This was a new 

survey in 2007 and 

2008 will be the first 

year of the new 

statutory survey. 

We have reviewed 

the methodology 

and undertaking a 

more rigorous 

Pending 

benchmarki

ng and 

clarification 

of indicator 

definition. 

Survey will be 

completed in 

January 2009. 

Benchmarkin

g underway. 

3
7



 

survey to ensure 

we capture all the 

activity. 

15. The Council has reached level 2 of the 
equality standards for local government 

and report that the remaining three will 
be implemented in 2008-09. This is 

significantly behind the progress made 
by many other Councils. 

Andy 

Staniford 

Jess Harper 

Dedicated action 

plan in place and 

the Council plans 

to achieve level 3 

by March 2009. 

Level 3 

achieved 

by March 

2009. 

Positive 

internal audit 

completed 

November 

2008 across 

the 

Directorate. 

16. The percentage of staff in the 

independent sector who had 
safeguarding training was lower than 

similar Councils or the national average.  
 

Brigid Day 

Denise 

D’Souza 

The Council is not 

in
[...]
harging 
policies for Non-Residential Care including individual budgets and 
direct payments and the uprating of the full cost charge for our in-house 
Residential Care Services for the financial year 2009/10 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:   

 
To approve increased charges for inclusion within the budget 2009/10 
package for Cabinet’s agreement.  The recommended maximum charging 
rates for non residential services for 2009/10 are shown below and are 
effective from 6th April 2009. 

From    To:  

2.1.1 Home care  £19 per hour    £20 per hour  
2.1.2 Day care  £20 per day   £22 per day     
2.1.3 Transport charge £1.80 per return journey     £2.00 per rtn journey     
2.1.4 Meals charges £2.90 per meal  No Change  
2.1.5 Direct Payments Actual cost subject to maximum weekly charge  

(Note that all of the above services may be provided or funded through Individual Budgets)  

 

2.2 To agree a maximum weekly charge, for new service users, for non 
residential services of £850 per week (previously £750) 

 

2.3    To agree that existing service users paying the current maximum rates                              
be protected for one year to a maximum charge of £750 per week         
(see 3.2.2 – Option A) 

 

41



2.4 To agree the maximum weekly charge for in-house residential care of                  
£740.32 (previously £718.76)  

  
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
  

3.1 Non Residential Services 

 

3.1.1 The Department of Health issued new charging guidance for non-
residential care services (known as Fairer Charging) in October 2002 
and, at that time, Brighton and Hove Council engaged in a wide public 
consultation exercise with service users, carers and other interested 
parties.  The outcome of this consultation continues to form the 
methodology for the current charging policy.  The maximum charges 
included in the policy are reviewed in April of each year, effective on 
the same date that state benefits increase.  This is the
[...]
VALUATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTION(S):  

 
6.1 No Increase in charges would lead to a loss of income 
 
6.2 Higher increases would lead to an unfair burden on service users with higher 

savings and income. 
 
7. REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
7.1 The Council is required to have an approved charging policy for Adult Social 

Care non-residential services and, in accordance with this policy, service users 
are required to contribute towards the cost in accordance with their personal 
financial circumstances.   In April, each year, the service users’ benefits increase 
and it is therefore timely and appropriate to review the policy and the charges.  

 
7.2      The cost of service provision continues to rise and each April the council 

approves increased fee rates to our care providers.  In order to help fund these 
additional costs it is appropriate to look to our service users to contribute a little 
more if their financial circumstances allow.  

 
 
 
 
 

45



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
Appendices: 
 
None  
 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 
 

1. Current Charging Policy for 2008/9 
 
Background Documents 
 

None  

46


	Agenda
	42 Minutes of the previous meeting
	51 Independent Sector Care Home and Domiciliary Care Fee Increases 2009/10
	52 Adult Social Care Performance Report
	Item 52 - Performance Report - Revised summary letter Appendix 1
	Item 52 - Performance Report -  Improvement Plan Appencix 2

	53 Annual Review of Adult Social Care Charging Policy



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 22 JANUARY 2009 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor K Norman (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Mitchell (Opposition Spokesperson) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

41. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
41(a) Declarations of Interests 
 
41.1 Councillor Mitchell declared a personal but not prejudicial interest  in items on the 

agenda as she worked for Brighton and Sussex University Hospitals NHS Trust. 
 
41(b) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
41.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act).   

 
41.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
42. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
42.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Adult Social Care & Health Cabinet Member 

Meeting held on 5 December 2008 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member. 
 
43. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
43.1 There were none.   
 
44. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
44.1 RESOLVED – All items were reserved for discussion. 



 

2 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 22 JANUARY 
2009 

45. PETITIONS 
 
45.1 There were none. 
 
46. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
46.1 There were none. 
 
47. DEPUTATIONS 
 
47.1 There were none. 
 
48. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
48.1 There were none. 
 
49. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
49.1 There were none. 
 
50. NOTICES OF MOTIONS REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
50.1 There were none. 
 
51. INDEPENDENT SECTOR CARE HOME AND DOMICILIARY CARE FEE INCREASES 

2009/10 
 
51.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care & 

Housing which sought approval for the proposed fee increases for inclusion within the 
budget 2009/10 package, for in City care homes providing services for Older People 
and Older People with Mental Health Needs (OPMH) within the context of Fairer 
Contracting.  The Cabinet Member was asked to note proposed increases which were 
in line with inflation (for copy see minute book).  The report was presented within the 
context of the current annual round of fee increase negotiations with those 
independent sector providers who are supplying care services on behalf of Brighton & 
Hove City Council.     

 
51.2 The Contracts Manager explained that the report was also being presented to the 

Joint Commissioning Board for approval under the Section 75 arrangements.  The 
report did not include learning disability provision.  Officers wanted to encourage good 
quality provision into the city and to help sustain small businesses.   

 
51.3 Councillor Mitchell asked about the preferred provider list.  Would this free up places 

for older people in nursing homes.  The Director of Community Care replied that it was 
hoped that it would help existing providers.  There was also the possibility of new 
builds.  The main issue was to drive up quality especially in Older Peoples Mental 
Health.  Officers wanted to develop the market and encourage new providers.    

 
51.4 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 



 

3 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 22 JANUARY 
2009 

 
  (1) That it be approved that City Older People and OPMH care home providers who 

are eligible for inclusion on the Preferred Provider Scheme be awarded a 3.5% 
increase.   That it be approved that providers who do not qualify for inclusion on the 
Preferred Provider Scheme be awarded a 2.5% increase (see Appendices 1 and 2), 
subject to agreement of the 2009/10 budget package. The 2.5% increase constitutes 
the inflationary increase, whereas the additional 1% is for quality. 

 
  (2) That an inflationary award of 2.5% is awarded to the following, subject to 

agreement of the 2009/10 budget package: 
§ Those in Older People and OPMH care homes who do not qualify for inclusion in 

the Preferred Provider Scheme. 
§ Out of City Older People and OPMH care homes.  
§ Those care homes providing services for other categories of care where there are 

no set rates, excluding learning disability services. 
§ Domiciliary care agencies providing services for all categories of care. 
§ Direct Payment rates. 

 
52. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
52.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing 

that set out the outcomes from the recent national reporting on Adult Social Care 
performance for the year 2007-08 by the Commission for Social Care & Inspection 
(CSCI).  Approval was sought for the improvement plan in relation to the Annual 
Performance Assessment (for copy see minute book).   

 
52.2 The CSCI Performance Summary report was attached as appendix 1 to the report and 

identified the many key strengths that CSCI identified in relation to the Council’s 
performance.  The Summary also identified key areas for development and the Council 
had drafted the improvement plan in response, which was attached as appendix 2.  

 
52.3 The Head of Performance and Development reported that the year 2007/08 covered 

Adult Social Care Services best performance to date  and there had been a most 
positive annual review meeting; however,  the service had moved down to 2 stars.  The 
Areas for Judgement showed that in delivering outcomes the service was either good or 
excellent.  This was an improvement on the previous year. The commissioning and use 
of resources judgement was also excellent but leadership had slipped to promising 
(“strong promising”).  Front line staff should be commended for the quality of service 
they provide and the outcomes for local people they deliver.  Performance indicators 
had improved significantly and the report evidenced that the rate of improvement was 
significantly above the national average.   

 
52.4 The year 2007/08 was the final year of the star rating system.  CSCI had not yet 

published how they would measure performance for 2008-09.  The Care Quality 
Commission would take over from CSCI in April 2009 and have published a consultation 
document on how they will measure performance. 

 
52.5 The Director of Adult Social Care & Health stated that she was deeply disappointed in 

the judgement.  The assessment had been glowing and nothing negative was said.  She 



 

4 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 22 JANUARY 
2009 

had considered taking CSCI to judicial review but had decided that this was not good 
use of public money.   

 
52.6 Councillor Mitchell agreed that the outcome was a huge disappointment.  However she 

had picked up on some areas for improvement.  Under the heading “Improved Quality of 
Life”, key areas for development listed the following:  The level of grant-funded services 
for older people was significantly less than comparator Councils in 2006-07; 
Performance in relationship to provision of direct payments to many client groups was 
significantly less than comparators; The Council’s performance in delivering minor and 
major adaptations in a timely manner needs improvement.   Some matters would be 
easy to remedy such as gathering ethnicity data.  She asked if the Council was still on 
course to obtain Beacon Status.   

 
52.7 The Director of Adult Social Care & Health replied that the equalities issue had already 

been rectified.  This had been due to a systems issue.  Meanwhile, she understood that 
the outcome would not affect the Council’s Comprehensive Performance Assessment.     

52.8 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 
the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations:  

 
  (1)  That the report of the Commission for Social Care & Inspection be noted. 

 
  (2)  That the Improvement Plan be approved. 
 
53. ANNUAL REVIEW OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE CHARGING POLICY 
 
53.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing 

which recommended the annual uprating of Adult Social Care charging policies for Non-
Residential Care including individual budgets and direct payments and the uprating of 
the full cost charge of the council’s in-house Residential Care Services for the financial 
year 2009/10 (for copy see minute book). 

 
53.2 The Head of Financial Assessments and Welfare Rights explained that the charging 

policy was a background policy relating to how people were financially assessed.  
Everyone was means tested.  Almost 50% of people did not have to pay at all.  Some 
people who receive additional disability benefits are required to pay something as their 
income is higher.  The rates proposed only affect people assessed to pay the maximum 
charge (about 200 people).  The maximum charges are being increased to reflect the 
true cost of provision.  If charges should increase significantly for some people an 
optional clause would provide protection to service users for one year.  

 
53.3 Councillor Mitchell asked how much work was carried out to ensure that people being 

assessed were claiming all the benefits to which they were entitled.  The Head of 
Financial Assessments and Welfare Rights replied to say that officers worked jointly with 
the Department for Work and Pensions and with Housing Benefit staff to ensure that 
staff were maximising every benefit to which service users were entitled.  The Director 
of Community Care stressed that a great deal of work was done to raise awareness of 
this issue.    

 
53.4 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 

the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 



 

5 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 22 JANUARY 
2009 

 
(1) That increased charges for inclusion within the budget 2009/10 package be 
approved for Cabinet’s agreement.  The recommended maximum charging rates for non 
residential services for 2009/10 are shown below and are effective from 6th April 2009. 

 
From    To:  

Home care  £19 per hour    £20 per hour  
Day care  £20 per day   £22 per day     
Transport charge £1.80 per return journey     £2.00 per rtn journey     
Meals charges £2.90 per meal  No Change  
Direct Payments Actual cost subject to maximum weekly charge  
(Note that all of the above services may be provided or funded through Individual 
Budgets).  
 
(2)  That a maximum weekly charge be agreed for new service users, for non residential 
services of £850 per week (previously £750). 

 
(3)  That it be agreed that existing service users paying the current maximum rates be 
protected for one year to a maximum charge of £750 per week (see 3.2.2 – Option A). 

 
 (4)  That the maximum weekly charge for in-house residential care of £740.32 be agreed 

(previously £718.76).  
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.40pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


